



# Australis Reports Q3 2021 Results

*Results Impacted by Non-Cash Impairments and Reserve Adjustments Related to Legacy Business*

*Company positioned for rapid growth upon completion of ALPS and Green Therapeutics transactions*

*Conference Call on Tuesday March 2, 2021 at 10AM ET*

LAS VEGAS, March 1, 2021 /CNW/ - Australis Capital Inc. (CSE: AUSA) (OTC: AUSA) ("AUSA" or the "Company"), today announced that the Company has filed its financials and management discussion and analysis for the third quarter of fiscal 2021, the period ending December 31, 2020.

On November 17, 2020, an overwhelming majority of attending shareholders voted to support the new leadership team that was proposed by a group of concerned shareholders. Consequently, Dr. Duke Fu, Dr. Jason Dyck, Mr. Avi Geller, Mr. Hanoz Kapadia and Mr. John Esteireiro were elected as Directors of the Company. Dr. Duke Fu also was appointed as Interim CEO of the Company.

The period under review, Fiscal Q3 2021, relates to the period ended December 31, 2020. Results reported therefore relate predominantly to the legacy business and do not include any financials related to the proposed ALPS and Green Therapeutics LLC ("GT" or "Green Therapeutics") acquisitions (see press releases dated January 5, 2021, February 9, 2021 and February 24, 2021).

## **Events subsequent to the quarter**

The new leadership team immediately commenced executing on the strategy put forward by the concerned shareholder group. In short order, predominantly subsequent to quarter's end, a number of important changes and major achievements were reported:

### Leadership changes

- The Company appointed Jon Paul as its new CFO. Mr. Paul brings with him considerable public company experience in the cannabis industry, as well as a strong track record in driving profitability in very fast paced, emerging, regulated consumer industries.
- In relation to the transaction whereby AUSA is proposing to acquire a majority interest in ALPS (see below), the Company announced that Mr. Terry Booth is to be appointed as CEO upon completion of the transaction. Mr. Booth is one of the visionaries and pioneers in the cannabis sector and has a strong track record in executing and driving shareholder value.
- Upon the appointment of Mr. Booth as CEO, Dr. Duke Fu, currently Interim CEO, will take on the position of COO, with a special focus on driving organic growth and innovation. Dr. Fu, former President at MedMen Enterprises (2014-2015), also acts as the CEO of Green Therapeutics, an award-winning MSO headquartered in Nevada and has extensive experience in technology-driven GMP level manufacturing and science-based medical innovation.
- The Company anticipates making further appointments to its leadership team as the Company progresses in its development.

## ALPS

- The Company announced it would be acquiring a 51% interest, with an option for the remaining 49%, in ALPS, the world's premier cultivation facility design, construction management, and (post) commissioning and compliance service provider for the cannabis and horticultural industries (see January 5, 2021 press release).
- The Company and ALPS signed a definitive agreement (see February 24, 2021 press release) and expects to close the acquisition in early March.
- As a global innovation leader in the horticultural and cannabis sectors, ALPS has signed multiple facility and service contracts in the past 6 weeks for total revenues in excess of \$5 million, with the majority of the work to be completed in fiscal 2022. With a rapidly expanding business pipeline, the Company anticipates continued growth over the coming months.
- With a number of existing customer relationships and significant contracts, ALPS brings significant revenues to the Company and is also anticipated to be immediately accretive to AUSA results following the closing of the acquisition.
- 64% of the acquisition price is tied to significant revenue and EBITDA targets, reflecting the confidence of the ALPS management to profitably expand the business. Revenue targets range from \$26.1 to \$46.6 million over three annual periods. Corresponding EBITDA targets are \$11.7 to \$21.0 million.
- ALPS is expected to enable the Company to fuel the scale-up of its brands across the U.S. and beyond without having to invest in CapEx heavy infrastructure, while retaining substantial margin. AUSA plans to leverage ALPS's customer relationships, whereby customers, in return for ALPS developed IP, will grow AUSA's portfolio of award-winning genetics, selling these back to AUSA at a reduced mark-up.

## GT

- On January 5, 2021, the Company announced it has entered into a term sheet regarding the acquisition of Green Therapeutics LLC.
- GT is an award-winning, Nevada-based cannabis company with a strong brand portfolio, comprised of GT Flowers, Tsunami and Provisions.
- Led by former MedMen President Dr. Duke Fu, GT has assembled a strong team of medical professionals and pharmaceutical manufacturing experts. Based on the team's experience and science-based approach, GT has created a portfolio of high-end dried flower and designer/luxury derivative products that are in high demand. GT products are carried by 52% of Nevada dispensaries.
- With the proposed acquisition comes an 8,000 sqft cultivation and manufacturing facility, as well as Management and Brand Licensing Agreements with entities in Oklahoma and Missouri licensed for extraction and processing, and rights to acquire an interest in the Oklahoma entity and a 25% interest in the Missouri entity, both subject to regulatory approval.
- The Company intends to leverage its ALPS driven expansion model, described above, to scale up the GT brands, providing consumers throughout the U.S. and beyond with access to GT's in demand products.
- The acquisition of GT is contingent on approval by the State of Nevada's Cannabis Control Board and subsequent local approval by Clark County Department of Business License. The timing of Nevada Cannabis Compliance Board review and approval is beyond the control of the Company.

## Q4 Outlook

The Company anticipates closing the ALPS transaction in early March and the GT transaction by the end of March. With less than a full month of integration, it is anticipated that ALPS will still bring a significant boost to revenues in Q4, with the full impact materializing in Q1. As the Company will not own 100% of GT until such time as the transfer of licenses is completed. The Company will not be able to consolidate plant touching revenues and will only consolidate revenues from non-plant

touching ancillary services resulting in receipt by AUSA of management fees, equipment leasing, and IP licensing fees. Of further note:

- The new leadership team has reduced personnel costs to conserve cash during Q4 as well as dramatically lowered legal and investor relation fees after the proxy fight.
- The sale of the North Las Vegas land is expected to bring \$1.9 million cash for the Company's share when the closing is completed (anticipated to occur by the end of March).
- The value of the Company's investment in Body and Mind Inc. ("BAMM") has increased by \$5.5 million since year-end and is anticipated to make a positive contribution in Q4. Shares of BAMM as at March 1, 2021 closed at \$0.79, as compared to \$0.49 as at December 31, 2020.
- Quality Green Inc., an Ontario based private cannabis company in which the Company holds an investment, is in the middle of completing a private placement of securities. Based on the valuation expected by Quality Green's top management, the value of the Company's stake will increase by \$1.5 million.

## **Management Commentary**

Dr. Duke Fu, Interim CEO, commented, "We are delivering on the promises made to our shareholders when the new leadership team took over. We are executing at a very high pace, with two proposed acquisitions announced and moving towards completion, a completely new leadership team installed, ALPS firing on all cylinders with over \$5 million in contracts signed in the past six weeks, and the team is progressing on further potential partnerships, transactions and strategic revenue enhancing initiatives. Consequently, we are exceptionally well positioned to leverage our assets and execute on our unique expansion strategy to transform AUSA into a meaningful, national MSO."

Jon Paul, CFO, added, "The Company's third quarter results were impacted by a number of non-cash impairment charges against legacy assets and operations, as well as one off charges related to the recent proxy battle and the resulting reorganization of the Company's board and management. Without these extraordinary expenses, net loss would have been limited to \$2.3 million. The cash burn from operations during the quarter of \$2.7 million was consistent with the first half of fiscal 2021. As we wrap up the restructuring of the legacy operations, we have a cleaner slate for focusing on the ALPS, GT and other potential acquisitions and partnerships as we scale our business."

Mr. Paul added, "Going forward into fiscal Q4, we anticipate a number of material events to boost our results. We expect to close on the ALPS transaction in early March, which is anticipated to bring a significant boost to revenues, even with less than one month left in the quarter. The full revenue impact from ALPS will be felt the following quarter, Q1 of fiscal 2022. Our investments in BAMM and Quality Green, as of today, are up by approximately \$7.0 million. The sale of land held in North Las Vegas is expected to bring approximately \$1.9 million cash when the land sale closes at the end of March."

## **Q3 2021 Overview**

The financial results for Q3 2021 concern the period ended December 31, 2020. These results therefore reflect the legacy business only, with minimal technology and consulting revenue, and do not properly reflect the operations of the Company going forward.

The results for the period under review were impacted by a number of one-off, mostly non-cash extraordinary items. A net loss of \$19.4 million was recorded, versus \$5.8 million for the prior year's comparable quarter. The increased loss was due predominantly to extraordinary items, which totaled \$17.6 million. Adjusted for these items, the Company would have recorded a \$1.8 million operating loss, a \$4.0 million improvement over the prior year's quarter.

The list below provides an overview of the aforementioned extraordinary items:

1. The Company, has decided to record a number of non-cash impairments of intangibles related to the legacy business the new leadership team inherited upon taking charge at AUSA:
  - \$5.3 million impairment of the Passport license.
  - \$2.4 million impairments of the Rthm goodwill and software.
2. Other non-cash adjustments recorded
  - \$2.3 million in reductions in the carrying value of land held for sale in Washington state and North Las Vegas.
  - \$1.2 million in reductions in the value of marketable securities in Folium Equity Holding, LLC and BAMM (the latter driven by a change in accounting method away from an investment valuation)
3. Reorganization
  - \$3.4 million in costs related to the proxy battle and board/management changes, consisting primarily of additional legal fees and investor relations costs and to a lesser extent, estimated net costs of settling compensation and equity matters with the prior board and management.
  - \$3.0 million in a settlement and restructuring provision to address legal, restructuring, and other settlement obligations and costs which arose from events during the quarter, in particular, costs incurred with the GT legal settlement and revised term sheet.

## **Q3 Financial overview**

### **1. Revenues and Gross Margins**

- Revenues were minimal at \$90K, consisting of consulting fees from BAMM and technology revenue from Cocoon. Gross margins were negative \$(166K) due to the costs of supporting the Company's Cocoon line in its early stages.

### **2. Operating Expenses**

- Operating expenses came in at \$4.9 million, as compared to \$3.2 million for the same period in the prior year but included \$3.4 million in one-time costs mentioned above related to the proxy battle. Otherwise, costs would have been under half of the costs in Q3 FY 2020.

### **3. Loss from Operations**

- A \$5.1 million operational loss was recorded, an increase of \$2.0 million, driven primarily by one-off costs related to the aforementioned restructuring and proxy activities. Adjusted for these extraordinary costs, the net quarterly loss would have been \$1.7 million, an improvement over the prior quarter by \$0.8 million.

### **4. Net Loss**

- A \$19.4 million net loss was recorded vs. a loss of \$5.8 million in Q3 of the prior year. Without \$17.6 million in one-off costs and impairments, the loss would have been \$1.8 million.

## **Working Capital & Liquidity**

As at December 31, 2021, the Company held \$7.6 million in cash, as well as \$9.9 million in marketable securities. Working capital stood at \$7.0 million, a decrease by \$12.8 million over the prior year, due primarily to a decrease in cash of \$8.7 million, with no cash raised during the first nine months of FY 2021, along with \$1.2 million spent on construction in progress on the North Las Vegas land, which has now been reclassified for sale and \$3.0 million in accrued provision liabilities for reorganization costs mentioned above.

Cash flow during the quarter was comprised of the following:

1. **Cash used in Operations** during Q3 2021 was \$2.7 million, in line with the prior quarter.
2. **Cash used for investments** during the quarter was \$0.4 million in construction in progress on the land held for sale, which the company anticipates closing in Q4.
3. **Financing costs** of \$0.2 million were recorded, related to leases and share-based compensation.
4. **A Foreign Exchange** gain of \$0.5 million was recorded.

The Company's financial statements and management discussion & analysis were filed on SEDAR and can be found on [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

## Conference call details

Management will host a conference call discussing the results and the go forward business on March 2, 2021 at 10AM EST. The call can be accessed via telephone or via webcast per the details provided below.

Canada:	1.416.764.8659
North American Toll Free:	1.888.664.6392
Webcast URL:	<a href="https://bit.ly/37Rhatx">https://bit.ly/37Rhatx</a>
Confirmation #:	36589903

A replay of the call will be available until March 9, 2021. The replay can be accessed as follows:

Encore Replay Canada:	1.416.764.8677
Encore Replay North American Toll Free:	1.888.390.0541
Encore Replay Entry Code:	589903#

## About AUSA

AUSA is implementing a growth strategy towards establishing a highly competitive and profitable MSO in the U.S. and global cannabis markets. AUSA is in the process of closing a transaction to acquire 51% ownership of ALPS, the world's premier design, construction management, commissioning and post commissioning consultancy for horticultural crops, such as cannabis, fruits, vegetables, mushrooms and algae. The Company will also hold an option for the acquisition of the remaining 49% of ALPS. AUSA is currently working towards the closing of a transaction whereby it will acquire 100% of the membership interest in Green Therapeutics LLC, an award-winning MSO with operations in Nevada, Missouri and Oklahoma. Through GT and ALPS, the Company believes it will be able to secure low-cost access to cannabis biomass to fuel the scale up of its award-winning brands across the U.S. and global cannabis markets. AUSA's other business and assets include investments in Cocoon, Body and Mind Inc., Quality Green, Folium Biosciences, and land assets in Washington and Michigan.

The Company's common shares trade on the CSE under the symbol "AUSA" and on the OTCQB under the symbol "AUSAF".

## Forward-Looking Statement

*This press release contains "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. All statements, other than statements of historical fact, included herein are*

forward-looking information. Generally, forward-looking information may be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "proposed", "is expected", "budgets", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases, or by the use of words or phrases which state that certain actions, events or results may, could, would, or might occur or be achieved. In particular, this press release contains forward-looking information in relation to: the timing and ability to close the proposed transactions with GT and ALPS; the anticipated development of the GT and ALPS businesses and their impact on the Company; the ability of the Company to execute on its strategy to establish a low capex model MSO; the proposed management changes; the outlook for the fourth quarter; the impact of the changes to U.S. federal and state developments with respect to the cannabis industry and the opportunities this may present for the Company. This forward-looking information reflects the Company's current beliefs and is based on information currently available to the Company and on assumptions the Company believes are reasonable. These assumptions include, but are not limited to: the ability of the Company to successfully satisfy the conditions to closing the ALPS and GT transactions; the ability of management of ALPS, GT and the Company to successfully execute on their respective business plans; legal changes relating to the cannabis industry proceeding as anticipated; and the Company's continued response and ability to navigate the COVID-19 pandemic being consistent with, or better than, its ability and response to date.

Forward-looking information is subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking information. Such risks and other factors may include, but are not limited to: general business, economic, competitive, political and social uncertainties; general capital market conditions and market prices for securities; the actual results of the Company's future operations; competition; changes in legislation affecting the Company; the timing and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; lack of qualified, skilled labour or loss of key individuals; risks related to the COVID-19 pandemic.

EBITDA is a Non-IFRS measure. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") should not be construed as alternatives to net income/loss determined in accordance with IFRS. EBITDA does not have any standardized meaning under IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. The Company believes that EBITDA is a meaningful financial metric as it measures cash generated from operations, which the Company can use to fund working capital requirements and fund future growth initiatives.

A description of additional risk factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from forward-looking information can be found in the Company's disclosure documents on the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in forward-looking information, there may be other factors that cause results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking information. Readers are cautioned that the foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. Readers are further cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking information as there can be no assurance that the plans, intentions or expectations upon which they are placed will occur. Such information, although considered reasonable by management at the time of preparation, may prove to be incorrect and actual results may differ materially from those anticipated.

Forward-looking information contained in this press release is expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. The forward-looking information contained in this press release represents the expectations of the Company as of the date of this press release and, accordingly, are subject to change after such date. However, the Company expressly disclaims any intention or obligation

to update or revise any forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as expressly required by applicable securities law.

The CSE has neither approved nor disapproved the contents of this news release. Neither the CSE nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the CSE) accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Notes to the financial statements can be found in the financial statements filed on SEDAR under the Company's profile ([www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com))

AUSTRALIS CAPITAL INC.				
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position				
(Unaudited - in Canadian Dollars)				
	Notes	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2020	
		\$	\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Cash		7,588,221	7,646,919	
Restricted cash	3	-	8,682,510	
Accounts receivable	4,21	129,276	384,617	
Inventory		551,708	-	
Prepaid expenses		981,141	332,324	
Current portion of deposits		549,893	956,767	
Current portion of intangible assets - SubEnt	6	66,878	31,661	
Convertible debt instruments - B&I	16	-	1,153,875	
Investment in associate held for sale	16	-	18,286	
Intangible asset held for sale - Mr. Natural	8	-	382,000	
Land held for sale	7,16,17	6,443,774	2,977,152	
Other current assets	9	426,486	709,159	
		18,423,299	23,715,299	
<b>Non-current</b>				
Marketable securities - Quality Coast	17(5)	586,578	589,678	
Marketable securities - Future Equity Building	17(9)	-	796,343	
Marketable securities - B&I	17(6)	9,216,295	-	
Investment in associate - B&I	16	-	18,596,148	
Investment in associate - B&I	16,17	218,667	4,011,823	
Intangible assets	18	1,229,835	14,775,868	
Standards	11,18	-	193,863	
Intangible assets - SubEnt	6	671,998	719,867	
Long term deposits	14	4,897,408	6,401,811	
Right-of-use asset	25	519,791	541,551	
		41,864,581	63,766,139	
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>				
<b>Liabilities</b>				
<b>Current</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		4,684,244	2,182,278	
Deferred income		6,276	-	
Current portion of lease liability	25	154,246	141,563	
Provision	9,12,16(4)	6,605,505	675,423	
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale - Mr. Natural	8	-	203,268	
		9,260,271	3,112,472	
<b>Non-current</b>				
Contingent consideration payable	9	1,289,017	1,446,491	
Lease liability	25	489,576	419,159	
		11,177,694	9,014,112	
<b>Shareholders' equity (deficit)</b>				
Share capital	19	77,083,248	74,636,429	
Treasury shares	8,19	(191,856)	-	
Reserves	3,19	8,847,464	10,264,064	
Accumulated other comprehensive income		228,849	177,974	
Accumulated deficit		(26,226,474)	(27,176,369)	
		59,831,231	67,702,124	
		41,864,581	63,766,139	

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (CNW Group/Australis Capital Inc.)

AUSTRALIS CAPITAL INC.						
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss						
(Unaudited - in Canadian Dollars, except share amounts)						
	Notes	Three months ended December 31, 2020	Three months ended December 31, 2019	Three months ended December 31, 2020	Three months ended December 31, 2019	
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Income</b>						
Income-Services		8,430	2,814	43,882	14,689	
Income-Kinoko		35,181	-	71,508	-	
Income-Contributing		86,747	47,767	143,268	133,667	
		98,358	49,579	257,658	148,354	
Cost of goods sold		(156,436)	-	(184,534)	-	
Gross (less) profit		(16,078)	49,579	73,124	148,354	
<b>Operating expenses</b>						
Wages and benefits		3,451,417	3,238,829	5,897,138	3,407,260	
Share-based payments	(9)(1,19)(1)	(3,263,326)	957,129	391,687	4,216,938	
Selling general and administrative	20	2,397,962	895,733	4,237,237	3,896,189	
Depreciation and amortization	17,18,21	152,340	147,040	496,598	433,312	
		4,698,791	5,180,731	10,828,760	11,953,700	
Loss from operations		(4,814,817)	(4,130,911)	(10,049,271)	(11,805,346)	
<b>Other income (expense)</b>						
Gain (loss) on asset disposal		82	(2,816)	128	(3,424)	
Impairment loss - Sub-Ents intangible assets		-	-	-	(282,589)	
(Loss) gain on investment in associate		-	1,132,162	-	(157,252)	
Loss on write-up provision	9,11	(417,579)	-	(4,823,477)	-	
Loss on impairment of intangible assets	16(4)	(2,680,690)	-	(1,613,809)	-	
Loss on impairment of intangible assets	18	(7,684,824)	-	(7,684,824)	-	
Loss on measurement of land held for sale	7	(2,238,243)	-	(2,238,243)	-	
Impairment on deferred gain		-	266,288	-	2,282,141	
Net change on investment at fair value through profit or loss	15	(796,542)	(3,066,507)	(992,719)	(3,201,689)	
Other income		79	173	483	230,860	
Other expense - M&A		(18,211)	(959,424)	(286,846)	(933,924)	
Foreign exchange loss		(88,896)	(115,446)	(87,183)	(187,748)	
Interest and other expense		(12,712)	(58,319)	(23,195)	(83,184)	
Interest expense - Loans		(4,886)	(14,681)	(26,465)	(28,961)	
Interest income		26,468	86,718	86,238	863,763	
		(14,247,417)	(12,769,459)	(28,269,223)	(31,896,074)	
Net loss for the period		(19,422,686)	(15,879,399)	(28,549,994)	(23,784,661)	
<b>Other comprehensive income (loss)</b>						
Foreign currency translation		4,618	26,840	(247,153)	(168,481)	
Share of OCI from investments in associates		144,440	41,830	(51,876)	132,114	
Comprehensive loss for the period		(19,273,628)	(15,760,729)	(28,849,023)	(23,811,027)	
<b>Net loss per share</b>						
Basic and diluted		(0.31)	(0.07)	(0.47)	(0.08)	
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>						
Basic and diluted		176,512,388	147,871,441	171,937,878	198,852,466	

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (CNW Group/Australis Capital Inc.)

**AUSTRALIS CAPITAL INC.**  
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Unaudited - in Canadian Dollars)

	Notes	Nine months ended December 31,	
		2021	2020
		\$	\$
Cash provided by (used in)			
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period		(28,493,994)	(12,794,043)
Adjustments to non-cash items			
Depreciation	17	85,764	47,752
Depreciation - leases	23	119,229	133,761
Interest income - leases		37,274	(13,849)
Amortization of intangibles	18	464,548	231,879
Share based payments	19(a),(2)(c)	393,267	4,218,978
Gain on asset disposal		-	3,824
Impairment loss - full fair amount receivable		-	282,389
Impairment loss - intangible assets	3	7,484,821	-
Loss on measurement of land held for sale	13	2,226,241	-
Loss on settlements	13	4,823,477	-
Loss on true-up provisions	18(a)	3,413,835	-
Loss on investments in associates	16	2,282,403	917,252
Recognition of deferred gain		-	(2,282,341)
Net change on investments at fair value through profit or loss	16	952,719	3,203,688
Unrealized foreign currency loss		73,796	258,333
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Accounts receivable and others		138,483	58,258
Prepaid expenses and deposits		548,488	(338,778)
Inventory		(728,893)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,487,817	1,303,819
Deferred revenue		8,276	-
Payment of royalty - Ms. Natural		-	(81,965)
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale - Ms. Natural		(12,646)	-
Net cash used in operating activities		(8,153,969)	(3,128,492)
Investing activities			
Purchase of interest in investment in associate	16	-	(8,396,920)
Proceeds from repayment of held loan	18	-	3,348,000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	17	(3,168,822)	(681,972)
Acquisition of License Agreement with Peugeot Technology		5,417	(493,264)
Proceeds from sale of equipment		-	-
Proceeds from sale of equipment in associates held for sale	16	465,979	-
Net cash used in investing activities		(497,825)	(9,224,156)
Financing activities			
Lease liability (principal)	23	(148,829)	(336,814)
Exercise of warrants	19(a)	-	2,962,156
Exercise of stock options	19(a)	-	388,000
Payment of tax withholding upon settlement of options and restricted stock unit awards		(149,483)	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(308,312)	(74,658)
Effect of foreign exchange on cash and restricted cash		395,452	(212,243)
Decrease in cash and restricted cash		(8,765,254)	(13,080,553)
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of period		16,333,588	24,511,494
Cash and restricted cash, end of period		7,568,334	11,430,941
Supplementary information			
Cash paid for interest - leases		42,477	78,758
Cash received for interest		12,288	917,827
Cash received for dividends		-	24,676

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (CNW Group/Australis Capital Inc.)

View original content to download multimedia:

<http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/australis-reports-q3-2021-results-301238038.html>

SOURCE Australis Capital Inc.

View original content to download multimedia:

<http://www.newswire.ca/en/releases/archive/March2021/01/c2914.html>

%SEDAR: 00045457E

**For further information:** about AUSA, please contact: Marc Lakmaaker, Marc.lakmaaker@ausa-corp.com, T: +1.647.289.6640

CO: Australis Capital Inc.

CNW 23:08e 01-MAR-21